

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**NOAH'S ARK PROCESSORS, LLC d/b/a
WR RESERVE**

and

**Cases 14-CA-217400
14-CA-224183
14-CA-226096
14-CA-231643
14-CA-235111**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION LOCAL NO. 293**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
REPLY BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Respectfully Submitted by
William F. LeMaster
Julie Covell
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Subregion 17
8600 Farley St. – Suite 100
Overland Park, KS 66212

Table of Contents

I. Respondent failed to rebut or deny Complaint allegations..... 1

II. Respondent’s general denials regarding coercive statements to employees..... 2

III. Respondent’s termination of ten employees on March 27, 2018..... 3

IV. Respondent’s direct dealing regarding the Independence Day holiday..... 6

V. Respondent provided more than ministerial aid to employees seeking to resign from the Union..... 6

VI. Respondent interrogated employees about their Union and/or Board activities..... 8

VII. Respondent interfered with the Board’s investigation..... 9

VIII. Respondent’s unlawful statements to employees regarding meeting with attorneys..... 11

IX. Respondent bargained in bad faith with the Union..... 11

X. Conclusion..... 14

Table of Cases

<i>Atlantic Scaffolding, Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 835, 836-837 (2011)	4
<i>Correctional Medical Services</i> , 356 NLRB 277, 278 (2010)	6
<i>Eastern States Optical Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 371 (1985).....	7
<i>Ernst Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 848 (1992)	7
<i>Florida Steel Corp.</i> , 233 NLRB 491, 494 (1977).....	10
<i>Gateway Transportation Co, Inc.</i> , 193 NLRB 47, 48 (1971).....	3, 9
<i>Georgia Rug Mill</i> , 131 NLRB 1304, 1305 (1961).....	3, 9
<i>Gold Standard Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 234 NLRB 618, 619 (1978).....	3, 9
<i>Hoodview Vending Co.</i> , 359 NLRB 187 (2012)	4
<i>KFMB Stations</i> , 349 NLRB 373 (2007)	10
<i>Lincoln Lutheran of Racine</i> , 362 NLRB 1655, 1657-1658 (2015).....	4
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190, 199 (1991)	4
<i>Narricot Industries, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F. 3d 654, 662-663 (4 th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9, 15 (1962).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell</i> , 638 F. 3d 883, 890 (8 th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F. 3d 764, 780 (Aug. 20, 2013).....	5
<i>S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 556 (1987)	10
<i>Saigon Gourmet Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 1063, 1065 (2009)	4
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 128 NLRB 574 (1960)	7-8
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	3, 4
